## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI409119

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEWLIGHT CAPITAL, LLC	07/31/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	GALLAGHER IP SOLUTIONS LLC	
Street Address:	300 Fellowship Road, Suite 200	
City:	Mt. Laurel	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08054	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62212388
Patent Number:	10063002
Patent Number:	10078786
Patent Number:	10153113
Application Number:	15253819
Patent Number:	10741960
PCT Number:	US1649797
Patent Number:	10069235
Patent Number:	10699131
Patent Number:	11367288
Application Number:	17738822
Application Number:	62552601
Patent Number:	10700477
Patent Number:	10944220
Application Number:	17195831
Application Number:	63351729

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 068186 FRAME: 0752

508689345

**Phone:** 2139724508

**Email:** ipdocketing@foley.com,cwmiller@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine Miller
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street N.W. Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117964-0131
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Miller
SIGNATURE:	Catherine Miller
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2024

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Notice of Assignment of Security Interest - Deako#page1.tiff source=Notice of Assignment of Security Interest - Deako#page2.tiff source=Notice of Assignment of Security Interest - Deako#page3.tiff source=Notice of Assignment of Security Interest - Deako#page4.tiff source=Notice of Assignment of Security Interest - Deako#page5.tiff

# NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the IP Collateral Documents (as defined, below) by and among GALLAGHER IP SOLUTIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Gallagher" or the "Successor Agent") and NEWLIGHT CAPITAL, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("NLC" or the "Resigning Agent"), the Resigning Agent has assigned to the Successor Agent the continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the Trademarks and Patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached.

Pursuant to (a) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2022 (the "IPSA") by and between DEAKO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Deako" or "Grantor"), in favor of NLC (i) for itself and for the benefit of UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee, solely in its capacity as disbursing agent ("Disbursing Agent") and the Insurer, and (ii) as collateral agent for the benefit of the Trustee under the Trust Indenture, and (b) the Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2022 (the "Short Form IPSA" and, together with the IPSA, the "IP Collateral Documents") by the Grantor in favor of Servicer (as defined therein), Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to NLC (and its successors and assigns), among other things (i) in its capacity as Security Trustee for the Security Beneficiaries, and/or (ii) as collateral agent for the benefit of the Trustee under the Trust Indenture, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and a collateral assignment of, the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, those Trademarks and Patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The IP Collateral set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> is subject to various intellectual property assignment agreement(s) and intellectual property security agreement(s), as applicable, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with the most recent being the Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2022 providing for NLC's security interest from Grantor in the Trademarks and Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 062223, Frame 0763 (Trademarks) and at Reel 062223, Frame 0763 (Patents) on December 28, 2022.

The Resigning Agent and the Successor Agent hereby authorize the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents as evidence of the assignment described above.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Very truly yours,

**GALLAGHER IP SOLUTIONS LLC** as

successor in interest to NEWLIGHT CAPITAL, LLC, as Resigning Agent

By: Anthony McIntyre
Name: Anthony McIntyre

Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: 7/31/24

Type text here

Acknowledged and Accepted:

GALLAGHER IP SOLUTIONS LLC, as Successor Agent

By: Anthony McIntyre
Name: Anthony McIntyre
Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: 7/31/24

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademarks**

Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	AUSTRALIA	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	AUSTRALIA	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411 4/16/201	
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CANADA	1829322	3/24/2017		
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CANADA	1893934	4/16/2018	TMA1,111,694	10/18/2021
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CHINA	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CHINA	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411	4/16/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CHINA	23044583	3/7/2017	23044583	3/7/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CHINA	30482307	4/25/2018	30482307	4/28/2019
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	CHINA	30482306	4/25/2018	30482306	4/28/2019
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	EUROPEAN UNION (EUTM)	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	EUROPEAN UNION (EUTM)	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411	4/16/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	INDIA	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	INDIA	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411	4/16/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	JAPAN	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	JAPAN	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411	4/16/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	Mexico	1350607	3/23/2017		
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	Mexico	1413411	4/16/2018		
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	SINGAPORE	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607	3/23/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	SINGAPORE	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411	4/16/2018
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	SOUTH KOREA	1350607	3/23/2017	1350607 3/23/2017	
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	SOUTH KOREA	1413411	4/16/2018	1413411 4/16/2018	
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED KINGDOM	UK00801350607	3/23/2017	UK00801350607 3/23/2017	
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED KINGDOM	UK00801413411	4/16/2018	UK00801413411 4/16/201	
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED STATES	87/318,501	1/30/2017	5,342,567	11/21/2017
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED STATES	87/647,715	10/16/2017	5,764,478	5/28/2019
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED STATES	87/647,710	10/16/20017		

Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED	90/801,257	6/29/2021	
		STATES			
Deako, Inc.	DEAKO	UNITED	87/647,712	10/16/2017	
		STATES			

# **Patents**

Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.
Deako, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Controlling Lights	US	62/212,388	8/31/2015	
Deako, Inc.	Configurable Device Control Network	US	15/074,915	3/18/2016	10,063,002
Deako, Inc.	Occupancy Sensing Apparatus Network	US	15/253,811	8/31/2016	10,078,786
Deako, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Occupancy Prediction	US	15/253,815	8/31/2016	10,153,113
Deako, Inc.	Occupancy-Based Communication Network	US	15/253,819	8/31/2016	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	US	15/756,510	2/28/2018	10,741,960
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	INTER	PCT/US16/49797	8/31/2016	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	China	201680049867.3	8/31/2016	ZL201680049867.3
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	China	202110529930.6	5/14/2021	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	India	201827007604	2/28/2018	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	India	202128039996	9/3/2021	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	Japan	2018-530670	8/31/2016	6,845,854
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	Japan	2021-028627	8/31/2016	
Deako, Inc.	System for Controlling Living Space Features	Korea	10-2018-7005970	2/28/2018	
Deako, Inc.	Modular Device Control Unit	US	15/145,624	5/3/2016	10,069,235
Deako, Inc.	User-Upgradeable Load Control Network	US	16/114,047	8/27/2018	10,699,131

Deako, Inc.	User-Upgradeable Load Control Network	US	16/915,817	6/29/2020	11,367,288
Deako, Inc.	User-Upgradeable Load Control Network	US	17/738,822	5/6/2022	
Deako, Inc.	Modular Device Backbone for a Network of User-	US	62/552,601	8/31/2017	
Deako, Inc.	Modular Device Backbone for a Network of User-	US	16/119,953	8/31/2018	10,700,477
Deako, Inc.	Modular Device Backbone for a Network of User-	US	16/915,048	6/29/2020	10,944,220
Deako, Inc.	Modular Device Backbone for a Network of User-	US	17/195,831	3/9/2021	
Deako, Inc.	Ceiling Backplate Including an Access Point	US	63/351,729	6/13/2022	

# **Domains**

URL
deako.co
deako.com.mx
deako.lighting
deako.net
deako.org
deako.us
deeko.org
deeko.us
deako.com
deako.ca

**RECORDED: 08/05/2024**